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: COEIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET
REGISTRATION, BSCRIPTION AND STATISTICAL SERV!!E APPENDIX A

S BOY' SCOUTS OF AMERICA

FULL NAME Randall B. Merritt SS #

(No initials if you can possibly get full name)
ADDRESS 5430 Crestview Avenue
CITY Indianapolis STATE Indiana 217 cobB220
DATE OF BIrTH August 5, 1950 (This is important and should be exact)
APPROXIMATE AGE (To be used ONLY when date of birth is not known)
ssrrczon  Non-Practicing Jewish NATIONALITY __ American
OCCUPATION Service Representative for Internation Air Filters, Inc,
EDUCATION High School (indianapolis Area)
WEIGHT 165 1bs. HEIGHT sH race_ White
COLOR OF HAIR Brown COLOR OF EYES Blue
OUTSTANDING CHARACTERISTICS OR INTERESTS Aquatics, Scuba Diving
MARRIED OR SINGLE Married CHILDREN None

(Number, ages, and names, if possible)

NAME OF SPOUSE Cindy :

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

UNIT # cITY STATE POSITION DATE REGISTERED DATE RESIGNED
Explorer Post 5i0-indianapolis, Indiana Advisor Hay 31, 1974 July 31, 1980
Explorer Post 123-Indianapolis, Indiana Advisor July 31, 1980 July 31, 1981
Explorer Ship 12 Indianapolis, Indiana Skipper July 31, 1981 July 2, 1982
SPECIAL RECOGNITION Sea Exploring Sea Badge

SUSPENDED OR DENIED REGISTRATION FOR FOLLOWING REASONS:

Admitted Child Abuse. Documentation previously transmitted to Paul Ernst,
Director of Registration, Subscription and Statistical Service.

SPECIFY THE FACTS WHICH LEAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF REGISTRATION AND LIST ATTACHED
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STATE ONLY XNOWN FACTS, NOT RUMOR, CONJECTURE OR SPECULATION) :

See Above

) 7
Signed ,/V:EZL—~*J L {fﬁﬁé:‘¢-r\s\\_

SCOUT EXECUTIVE |
ROBERT L. CALVERT
Council CROSSROADS OF AMERICA COURCIL #1€
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January 25, 1283

Mr. A. John Bosio

Scout Executive

Crossroads of America Cncl. #160
FPERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: Randall B. Merritt
Dear John:

Thank you for the detailed information concerning the above Scouter. We
have reviewed this case with our Attorney and have now placed this man on
the Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul I. Ernst, Director
Registration Subscription &
Statlistical Service

nah

cc: East Central Region
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July 12, 1982

Robert L, Calvert
Council Executive
Crogssroads of America Council, MNo. 160

PERSOMAL AND CONFIDEUTIAL

Dear Bob:

Thank you for the information which you sent on Randall B. Merritt. This
individual was on our file back in the early 1970's but was removed as you
indicated after going through the probationary period. We appreciate the very
careful documentation which you have sent us and certainly this will be
adequate information for maintaining Mr. Merritt on our files and refusing
registration in the future.

Since our cases are destroyed when a case is removed from a file, we do need
a new Confidential Records Sheet. I am enclosing the form so that you may
complete it. I would appreciate this very much.

Sincerely,

Paul I. Ernst, Director
Registration, Subscription &
Statistical Service

nah
Enclosure
we
cc: East Central Region OR'?
Robert C. Birkemeler Na% ¢ :
yb\’xz' \
k*NRWEX |
ont™
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THANKS 10 YOU
UNITED WAY WORKS

FOR &L OF US

CROSSROADS OF AM&CA COUNCIL
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, INC,

COUNCIL 160 — EAST CENTRAL REGION

SCOUTING/USA July 6, 1982

Mr, Paul I. Ernst PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Registration Service

Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
Irving, Texas 75062-1296

Dear Paul:

This is a request to place the name of Randall B. Merritt on the
Confidential File of the Boy Scouts of America. In effect, it is
returning his name to the Confidential File. Approximately nine or
ten years ago, he was removed from the Confidential File on the
strength of recommendation of a psychologist and his pastor or
spiritual leader and was on probation annually for registration
for a couple of years and appeared then and since out of the woods.

The attached document represents documentation of the current case
as well as including a signed admission of guilt with two witnesses
witnessing the signature. |If more information is needed, | will be
pleased to try to provide it. We assume that you have a record of
the earlier file case and whatever other prior details were in
effect at that time. We have removed him from the unit and we have
instructed him that his name will be placed on the Confidential File
of the Boy Scouts of America and that he cannot be registered again
with the Boy Scouts of America in any capacity.

Sincerely,

/dﬁ«vz. Ol

Robert L, Calvert
Council Executive
RLC:gr

Enc.

ROESCH-RANSBURG SCOUT SERVICE CENTER ...
615 N. Alabama Street ~ Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 — (317} 634-7391

FIELD SERVICE CENTERS, ..

5 616 E. Main Street - Muncie, Indiana 47305 — (317} 2880223
Y/// 199 S. Plum Streat ~ Haaerstown, Indiana 47346 ~ (317} 4824552

1AM B Tonth Strant . Apriarson . Indiana 46D12 — (317) 644 .6687
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CROSSROADS OF AI\B’HCA COUNCIL
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, INC.

COUNCIL 160 — EAST CENTRAL REGION

SCOUTING/USA June 28, 1982

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

RE: RANDY MERRITT, SKIPPER
EXPLORER SHIP 12

On Thursday, June 24, 1982, Mrs.- telephoned to make an
appointment for her and her husband to meet with the Scout Executive at
2 P.M. on Friday, June 25. She indicated that it was a serious and urgent
matter and on a subsequent call stressed that the visit should be a con~
fidential one. She indicated that it dealt with Exploring and Explorer

Ship 12 in particular.

At 2 P.M. on Friday, June 12, 1982 - and and

S :rrived for the appointment. e indicated that th

the parents of -_, age 15. Mrs. SESEED ~as the mother ofeﬂ
, age 14. Both boys were members of Explorer Ship 12, chartered to

St. Maur's Seminary on the Indianapolis northwest side.

In turn, each of the three parents recounted events of a portion of an over-
( night Ship 12 camping event on the weekend of June 13-20 near Logansport

in Cass County. The event was related to '"boot training'' and specifically

scuba diving testing. All three indicated that Skipper Randy Merritt slept

in a tent with the boys and during the night allegedly and in sequence put

his hand first in the sleeping bag ofi_ and then that ofﬁ i ‘

in the aresof their genitals. He was repulsed by both in sequence

and then resorted to stroking their faces, hair and legs. All allegedly
happened separately - first with [ NNJQEEP ard then with *

on two occasions during the night.

On return homeon Sunday, June 20, each boy reported to their respective

parents what had happened. Mrs, contacted Mrs. _ and discussed
possible action. HMrs. discussed the matter with the Marion County
Prosecutor's office without revealing the name of the adult or the organi-
zation.

In the course of the meeting, it became apparent that they had a great

appreciation for Merritt's fine and dedicated work with Scouting and would

prosecute only if it were the only way he could get needed treatment. They |
were strongly of the opinion he should be separated from the unit and Scouting

and required to get treatment. Both boys were very happy with Exploring

after a short tenure and had nothing but the best of feelings for the program

and the Skipper. The boys' attitudes were described by their parents as

primarily ones of '‘shock and disappointment." ’ |

ROESCH-RANSBURG SCOUT SERVICE CENTER....
615 N. Alabama Street — Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 — {317) 634-7391 |

FIELD SERVICE CENTERS. .. v !

THANKS 7O YOU = 616 E. Main Street — Muncie, Indiana 47305 —~ (317} 2880223
u»;égnmnmwggxs Y,// 199 S. Plum Street = Hagerstown, Indiana 47346 — (317) 4894552
1420 €. Tenth Street — Anderson, Indiana 46012 — (317} 6544.6687
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_PERSOMAL AMNOD CONFIDENTIAL

RE: RAHODY MERRITT, SKIPPER
EXPLORER SHIP 12
Page 2

| brought Mr. Robert W. Seymour, Director of Exploring, into the visit part i
way through with the approval of the three parents. We suggested that he

and | meet with Merritt and confront him an the allegations and secure an

admission, at which point we would take steps to place him on the 8.5.A.
"Confidential File," and try to arrange faor treatment. They were generally

in agreement but asked to defer unti! NI ~ho was out of town until

Friday evening) returned and had a chance to concur. alled me
on Friday evening and concurred in our procedure. Hr. Merritt was out of
state over the weekend attending a Sea Badge course in lllinois.

Pandy Merrizt had been on the B.5.A. 'Confidential File'" list in an earlier
period for the same charges. At that time (1972-73) he took treatment arnd

on the advice of the psychiatrist treating him and his minister, he was
allegedly '‘cured.' On the basis of their statements at that time and the
recommendation of the Scout Executive he was removed from the file and
allowed to register for each of the next two years '"'on probation” with an
annual recommendation by the Scout Executive. His service in the intervening
period and his conduct appeared to be exemplary. This history was not

shared with the parents during the visit and discussion in the belief that

it was confidential and would be prejudicial to the case.

June 29, 1832

We chose to meet with and confront Randy Merritt in the office of the Scout
Executive on Monday, June 28, and Exploring Director Bob Seymour and | met
with him at approximately 10:45 A.M., for sbout an hour and a half. Merritt
appeared very shaken by the charges and the confrontation. He would not admit
guilt and denied that what was alleged to have taken place did, to the best of
his knowledge, actually take place. He readily agreed toc step down as Ship
Advisor and admitted only that he has a tendency to put his arm around 'his
boys'' and praise them for doing good things and recognizes that this can be
misunderstood. It was pointed that the allegations did not deal with this kind
of '"hands on'' experience but related to a tent situation after retiring for
the night. He was asked to be brutally honest and tell us the truth. He
anguished over it considerably but never did admit guilt. He expressed an
interest to meet with the parents and attempt to give his point of view. |
promised to contact the parents and pass along his request. |t was made
abundantly clear that the potential for prosecution was very great. He
indicated that he felt he was a loser either way and that his options were

not great. He indicated that if he signed a 'confession' it would mean the

end of his Scouting career which meant so very much to him. He felt that if
he did not admit guilt, he would certainly face prosecution and couldn't
possibly win under the circumstances, nor could he afford it. He expressed
concern about losing his wife, his job and his home.

| agreed to contact the parents, which | did, and they wanted some time to

think about such a meeting and will respond on Tuesday, June 29, as well as
indicate wnat they feel the next steps are. |
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PERSONAL AND CONFIDE’AL .
RE: RANDY MERRITT, SKIPPER
EXPLORER SHIP 12 ’

Page 3

On the morning of June 23, | received a call from Mr. (NN father of I

who indicated that he had no desire to have such a meeting but would leave it

up to the others to respond to me. He indicated that he spent more time with

his son to try to pry out of him what did, indeed, take place beyond what was
previously reported. He indicated that his son said that not only was there

physical attempts made, but there was considerable verbal approach for almost ,
an hour's duration. He admitted that it seemed like an hour but probably wasa't

that long, but that it did take place for some time and because Merritt had |
indicated that he was very tired, had gone right to sleesp, this would appear '
to be evidence that that was not the case. |

June 30, 1982
PERSONAL AMD CONFIDENTIAL
RAHDY MERRITT, SKIPPER
SHIP 12

Mrs. called on behalf of the parents involved to indicate that they had
met and decided that they did not want to meet with Mr. Merritt. They were of
the opinion that it would simply be a rehash of what had already besn expressed
on his benhalf and serve no useful purpose, unless he had something new to say.
She indicated that she had had contact with the Marion County Prosecutor’s |
office and they are leaning toward prosecution. O0n advice of that office, she

was advised that each of the two young men (their sons) should prepara statements

in writing, spelling out exactly what they say took place on the occasion of

the overnight campout. She also indicated that she had a feealing from the
Prosecutor's office that if Merritt were to sgree to. take some tests that would

be administered and if they indicated a need for treatment and he agreed to take

that treatment, they would be satisfied and withdraw any further action through

the courts which could result in incarceration. She thanked the Scout exscutive

for the manner in which we have responded and acted in this case and left him

with the impression that the next move would be up to them and that they will

meet again (the two sets of parents) and determine finally whether they will

move for prosecution or not.

Their pcsition seems to have hardened over the last few days and yet they stressed
that they feel the only sure way to get help for Merritt is to go the prosecution
"route. They continue to have his best interests at heart and the protection of
other innocent young people.

As promised, the Scout executive talked with Randy Merritt as did 8cb Seymour,

to advise him that the parents declined to meet with him. He was greatly’
disappointaed and indicated that he felt he should have the opportunity. He

asked what their probable course of action next would be and we responded that
we had no knowledge of that but only that they declined to meet with them.

The Scout executive stressed to Merritt that if there was anything new that he
wanted to say or if he cared to change his pasition ragarding his guilt in the
allegations, he should think it through very carefully and advise one of us
rapidly. He indicated he would do this but again said that he was very reluctant
to admit guilt for something that he felt he was not guilty of.
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PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
RE: RANDY MERRITT, SKIPPER
EXPLORER SHIP 12

Page 4

A call was received from the (NN on July !, indicating that they had changed
their minds and would have a meeting with Randy Merritt at the Scout Office, on

Friday, July 2, at 11 A.M., and asked that the Scout Executive plan to sit in.

The meeting was held on July 2 with Mr. and #rs. (. ''r. @SB and Randy
Merritt. |t was stated that the meeting was being held not to rehash anything

previously stated, so much as to follow up on the indication from Merritt that
he had something new to say. The meeting was very positive and resulted in
Merrit changing his plea to one of admitting that the facts as reported by the
two boys was indeed true, He was asked to sign a resignation from Ship 12

and from the Boy Scouts of America, which he did. This is being transmitted to
the Hational Council with the request that he be placed again on the Confidential

File of the Boy Scouts of America.

July 2, 1887

The fear of prosecution prompted his reversal, and Mr. (i) rressed him very
hard to indicate that he was indeed guilty and in no circumstances should just

indicate guilt in order to avoid prosecution., Merritt responded that he was

guilty and everything was exactly as the boys had indicated. He promised that
he would take treatment and the band Mr. G indicated that they

wanted this to happen and to be monitored and they would like to have periodic
reports to ensure that this was happening. Under the circumstances, and
contingent upon his taking treatment and periodic reports being shared, they
agreed not to proceed with prosecution.

RECORDED 8Y:

/ yd ‘
Shr £ Lo~
ROBERT L. CALVERT
RLC:gr COUNCIL EXECUTIVE
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July 2, 1982

I, Randall 8. Merritt, admit to taking liberties with

(age I$§ and age 15) on Saturday night, June 19, 1382.
These liberties had a sexual overtone. Recognizing the gravity of
this offense and fully recognizing the consagquences of this action,

| hearby formally resign my position as Skipper of Ship 12 and from
the 8oy Scouts of America.

(., ;//"/"7’, 7 77

/

WITMESSES TO SIGNATURE:

o i

—_—

\j
Robert W. -Seymour
Directef of Exploring

P

' o b4 ° .
(L £ LG =

Pobert L. Calvert
Council Executive
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